
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 26 September 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor  Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councilors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with the authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 18 September 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Report  (Pages 7 - 36)

6. Never Events Update  (Pages 37 - 38)

7. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust Winter Plan 
Presentation  

8. STP Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy  (Pages 39 - 64)

9. Flu Vaccinations for Front Line Staff  (Pages 65 - 66)

10. Work Programme  (Pages 67 - 70)

11. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 71 - 72)



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 25 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Dr Mahony, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge

Also in attendance: Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Amanda Nash (Head 
of Communications) from University Hospital Plymouth Trust NHS, Councillor Ian 
Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Carole Burgoyne 
(Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Co-operative Strategic 
Commissioning), Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG), Tony Gravett, Healthwatch 
Deputy Manager and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 13 June 2018.

11. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair reported that members of the Committee visited the Acute Assessment 
Unit and were given a valuable introduction into how the unit interrelated with the 
emergency department.  They were shown plans for a new emergency department 
which desperately needs updating and were introduced to staff that work brilliantly 
within the current constraints of the emergency department.  The Chair gave thanks 
to Kevin Baber and Amanda Nash for taking the time to show them around.

12. An update on our Plymouth System Reset  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
from University Hospital Plymouth Trust NHS were present for this item.  It was 
reported that -

(a) the hospital failed to achieve the 95% accident and emergency 
target for the last two years and even with including the minor 
injury unit (MIU) attendances still failed to achieve the national 

Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

standard.  From August last year the hospital took over 
responsibility for the MIUs at Devonport, Kingsbridge and 
Tavistock;    

(b) on the back of improvement work which was being undertaken by 
Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital (RDE) they decided as a system 
led by the western locality improvement board to undertake a 
system reset.  It was important to note that behind every delay 
there’s was a patient involved;  

(c) they had agreed a number of objectives:
 Reduce stranded patients;
 Delayed transfers of care to 35 patients per day;
 Reduce bed occupancy to 800 beds;
 Reduce length of stay in non-specialist community beds;
 Home First to see 60 – 75 patients per week;
 Reduce number of patients in intermediate care beds.

(d) they had learnt from RDE and their experiences and had a 
successful return to normal programme, they focussed 
communications on two groups: staff and partners and patients and 
their families.  The ‘Think MIU’ Campaign nudged people towards 
the MIU at the Cumberland Centre and this had been a really 
successful campaign;

(e) with regard to delayed transfers of care, it was reported that they 
had been on an improvement journey for some time and 
introduced  systematic reviews.  It was not uncommon to discharge 
up to 40 complex patients a day;

(f) the hospital to receive £26m to build radiology theatres over the 
next couple of years.  They were putting forward a second bid for 
£25m for a new emergency department and were at the top of list 
and would hear whether they have been successful in the autumn.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(g) electronic prescribing was used by a lot of patients and Devon Docs 
do carry a stock of frequently prescribed medicines when visiting 
patients.  The Chair raised that electronic prescription would be 
explored at a future scrutiny meeting;

(h) they receive a twice daily update from the 111 service and have asked  
them to provide assurance on staffing levels especially at weekends.  
They were aware of the issues and have concerns that people were 
either being held up on the phone or not being able to speak to 
someone which in turn leads to a trip to the emergency department.

The Committee noted the report.

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

13. Care Quality Commission Action Plan Update  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Co-operative Strategic 
Commissioning) and Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG) were present for this item.  
It was reported that in December 2017, Plymouth was selected as one of 20 areas to 
undertake a comprehensive targeted review which focused on the entire health and 
social care pathway for people aged 65+ years. 

The review focussed on three specific areas of care:

 Maintaining the wellbeing of a person in their usual place of residence
 Managing people in crisis
 Stepping down people to their usual or new place of residence

Next steps they would be focussing on:

 Development of two year commissioning plan supporting the commissioning 
intentions, including:
 Implementation of Enhanced Health in Care Home model
 Launch of two more Health and Wellbeing Hubs
 Development of the Local Workforce Strategy

 Maintaining improvements in system performance

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) a Local Workforce Strategy Plan was being produced with key 
representatives aiming to address both the short and longer term 
gaps over the next 5 years;

(b) section of the plan focusses on the health and wellbeing of the 
workforce and that they would continue to build on what was already 
in place;

(c) a recent event showcasing Plymouth as part of an international 
recruitment campaign to attract doctors to city was very successful;

(d) the domiciliary care market continues to be a challenge and they have 
been acknowledged as a system that works well with partners and 
providers and have used that in how they shape the market.  
Domiciliary care providers have joined us as part of the CQC review 
and keen on innovation and looking at how we support people in 
their home;

(e) they invest in training and development and run leadership 
programmes for providers.  As part of the contractual management 
staff have to undertake safeguarding training and this was reviewed 
regularly;  

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

(f) they have adopted an approach on information sharing across a range 
of different of systems,.  However, it was difficult to have a system 
that met the needs of an individual and were working on how to 
share information across a range of systems so that professionals on 
the ground can access that individual’s information both statutory and 
non-statutory.  A major step forward was the achievement of using 
the NHS identifier across both systems.

The Committee noted the report.

14. Healthwatch Plymouth Annual Report 2017/18  

Tony Gravett, Healthwatch Deputy Manager was present for this item.  It was 
highlighted that –

(a) they worked with primary care commissioning, CCGs and GP 
surgeries and conducted an access survey around people trying to get 
an urgent appointment.  It was reported that most people were seen 
or received a GP call back within 48 hours.  The survey took place 
during winter
[...]
 care discharge process;

(h) they have been involved in STP work around children’s procurement 
services and have also have been commissioned by NEW Devon CCG 
to look at Autism Services in Plymouth.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(i) it had always been difficult to make the links with minority groups but 
as part of the Health and Wellbeing Hubs had managed to engage with 
some of these groups.  The evidence so far shows that we are not 
seeing too many issues but engagement was required;

(j) they were aware of a project by the CCG to raise awareness of PPGs 
and to get PPGs more focused in supporting their surgeries;

(k) Plymouth University have been working with Healthwatch Torbay on 
a Digital Inclusion Programme which aims to educate people on how 
to use an on-line system for making a routine appointment.  Access to 
GPs remains an issue and an on-line system for making an 
appointment should not be the only method.

The Committee noted the report.

15. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

Following a short debate, the Chair confirmed that if any member of this committee 
wished to explore anything contained within the Integrated Commissioning 
Scorecard to contact the Chair or Democratic Support Adviser.  It was reported 
that the Chair and Vice Chair would be meeting with a Performance Officer to go 
through the scorecard at future meetings and would highlight any concerns back to 
the Committee. 

16. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

17. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

18. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted that tracking resolutions which were either progressing or 
complete.

Page 6



Page 1 of 4

SUMMARY REPORT 

Plymouth Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

26th September 2018

Subject University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust Action Plan following the 
recent CQC inspection

Prepared by Julie Morgan, Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness 
Approved by Greg Dix, Chief Nurse
Presented by Greg Dix, Chief Nurse

Purpose
Decision

Approval

Information

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the key findings of the 
2018 Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection report and the action being 
taken in response.

Assurance 

Corporate Objectives
Improve Quality Develop our Workforce Improve Financial Position Create Sustainable Future



Executive Summary 
University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust was inspected by the CQC in April – May 2018. This 
involved an inspection of the following core services alongside a Trustwide Well-Led inspection:

 Urgent and Emergency Services;
 Medical Care;
 Surgery;
 Maternity;
 Outpatients; and
 Diagnostic Imaging.

Overall we have been rated again as Requires Improvement:

Page 1



Page 2 of 4

Change to ratings
Safe and responsive remain as requires improvement, but effective and well-led dropped by 
one rating to requires improvement. 

However, the Trust has maintained the rating of ‘Outstanding’ for Caring. Staff were witnessed 
delivering kind and compassionate care, even in times of increased pressure (the site was 
escalated to OPEL 4 during the inspection).

The rating reduction for Well-Led relates to:
 The Trust’s failure to meet almost all national targets or standards for treating patients. 
 Although there had been actions taken and advancements made around improving 

culture, there were several significant problems to be addressed.

Key themes within the Effective domain which led to a rating reduction are:
 Not all staff had received an appraisal in the last year.
 Patients were re-attending E
[...]
y and Quality Committee at each meeting and externally to the CQC, NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group and to NHS Improvement until completion.

Any concerns with lack of delivery of actions or lack of desired impact of the actions will be 
escalated to Trust Management Executive and Trust Board as required.

Page 3



Page 4 of 4

Quality Impact Assessment
Failure to comply with the Health and Social Care Act 2008 results in the provision of services 
to patients that fails to meet essential standards of quality and safety.

Financial Impact Assessment
Failure to maintain compliance may incur financial penalties as part of any regulatory action 
taken by the CQC.

Regulatory Impact Assessment
Failure to comply with the Health and Social Care Act 2008 may result in the issuing of a 
warning notice, imposition of a condition of registration, suspension or cancellation of 
registration, or under criminal law, a caution or prosecution.

Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment
Any equality and diversity issues identified in the report will be addressed in our action plan.

Environment & Sustainability Impact Assessment
Not applicable.

Conclusion and Recommendations
Monthly updates of progress against the Action Plan will be undertaken with the first external 
reports of progress planned for the end of September 2018 for the two warning notices and end 
of October 2018 for the remainder of the Action Plan. 

It is recommended that the Committee takes assurance from the progress that we have started 
to make and our plans to make further improvement.

Page 4



CQC Action Plan

2018

Greg Dix Project Ref: v1.1

Julie Morgan Date: 13/09/2018

25 50 75 100

1.1 G Safe MUST DO

Urgently progress the redesign of the emergency department 

to ensure there is adequate space to care for patients safely 

and that patient needs are met.

Urgent & 

Emergency

Chief 

Operating 

Officer

1.HM Treasury approval of capital monies required 

for the progression of the written 
[...]
commission 
robust evaluation

With University partners attract international level 
research in every therapeutic area we provide for 
and conduct robust research evaluation on behalf 
of the system using the UK-CRIS clinical 
research information system to drive audit, 
evaluation, QI and research.

By May 2018;
 complete broad engagement to develop options appraisal for the scope and form of the 

MHCP
 present options appraisal to the Mental Health Programme Group

By end of May 2018 we will have in place;
 Agreed terms of reference

Page 25



 Confirmed chairing arrangements
 Established partnership arrangements
- Those with control over material resources and those who have material influence 

over how those resources are used
- Wider stakeholders
 Established baselines for finance and performance
 Accountability agreement
 Contractual arrangements

By end of May 2018 develop an engagement plan

By June 2018 develop implementation plan for form of MHCP

By September 2018 implement plan and deliver shadow contractual governance 

Page 26



1

SUMMARY REPORT 

Plymouth Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 26 September 2018

Subject Flu vaccinations for front line staff

Prepared by Martin Bamber and Amanda Nash
Approved by Steven Keith

Purpose
Decision

Approval

Information 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the work done to date to 
encourage flu vaccination amongst our staff and plans for this year.

Assurance

Corporate Objectives
Improve Quality Develop our Workforce Improve Financial Position Create Sustainable Future

   

Executive Summary 
This report gives a brief update on the work done to increase flu vaccination uptake amongst staff at 
University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust in 2017/18 and plans for this year.

UHPT Flu Campaign 2017/18

1 Last year, the Trust significantly increased its staff flu vaccination uptake, increasing the 
number of staff involved in direct patient care having been vaccinated to 68% in comparison to 
58.1% in the previous year. 

There was a full communications plan supporting this which was evaluated as having been a 
success with the circa 10% increase in the desired behaviour change.

2 The Trust has developed a Flu Vaccination Action Plan for 2018/19, which takes into account 
all of the national guidance and best practice, to aim to further improve the uptake of the 
vaccine for our staff this year.  All Trust staff will be offered the vaccine at no cost to them. This 
is once again supported by a comprehensive communications plan which builds on the insight 
work we have done to understand what motivates staff to be vaccinated or stops them taking 
up the offer of the free jab.

Our plans this year, include a greater number of local departmental vaccinators (in addition to a 
central group of mobile vaccinators); a number of high profile launch and campaign events; 
highlighting the benefits to staff of the quadrivalent vaccine with “flu myth buster” messages 
from members of the Executive Team; working with Plymouth Albion Rugby Club to help our 
campaign and to stress the importance of the vaccine to stay healthy and well; incentives such 
as supporting the Unicef “get a jab give a jab” scheme (see below); and an emphasis on the 
importance of the vaccine to protect patients, staff themselves and their families. This will, as 
normal, be supported by a suite of promotion materials including posters, screen savers and 
videos.

Page 1



4.  Conclusion and recommendations

The Trust saw a sizeable increase in uptake last year and has plans in place to build on this 
in 2018/19. This starts with the launch of our 2018/19 staff flu programme on Monday 1 
October:

Key Recommendations
The Committee is asked to:
1. Note the report

Next Steps
The plan gives outline details of the 2018/19 plan which will be implemented.

Page 2



 

  

 HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTE 

Work Programme 2018 - 19

 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 

short notice.  

 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 

programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 
 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Prioritisation 

Score 

 

Reason for consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/  Officer 

13 June 

2018 

Health Landscape  

To give the committee a better 

understanding of the current health 

landscape for Plymouth. 

Ian Tuffin, Carole 

Burgoyne, Craig 

McArdle, Ruth 

Harell 

Integrated Commissioning 

Scorecard 
- 

Standing Item – Written briefing 

only. Members to advise the Chair 

if matters arising require presence 

of an officer / or addition to work 

programme. 

- 

Integrated Finance 

Monitoring Report 
- 

Standing Item – Written briefing 

only. Members to advise the Chair 

if matters arising require presence 

of an officer / or addition to work 

programme. 

- 
 

 

25 July 

2018 

Emergency Department 

 
 

To receive an update on waiting 

times. 
Kevin Baber 

Healthwatch Annual 

Report 
 

Annual Report and overview of 

2017 – 18 
Karen Marcellino 

CQC Action Plan Update   
Craig McArdle 

 

Integrated Commissioning 

Action Plans / 

Performance Scorecard 

- 

Standing Item – Written briefing 

only. Members to advise the Chair 

if matters arising require presence 

of an officer / or addition to work 

programme. 

- 

Integrated Fund 

monitoring Report 
- 

Standing Item – Written briefing 

only. Members to advise the Chair 

if matters arising require presence 

of an officer / or addition to work 

programme. 

- 

 

26 Sept 

2018 

CQC Reports for 

Derriford and Livewell 
   

Update on Never Events 

(Plymouth Herald report 

on 13 August 2018) 

   

Western System -Winter 

Plan 

 

 

To include the plans from the NHS 

as well as looking at flu vaccinations 

for s
[...]

	5 University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Report
	Copy of 2018.09.13  UHP CQC Action Plan

	6 Never Events Update
	8 STP Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	9 Flu Vaccinations for Front Line Staff
	10 Work Programme
	11 Tracking Resolutions



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 26 September 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-
Ajete.

Also in attendance:  Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) and 
Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust, Jo Beer (Interim Director of 
Integrated Urgent Care) University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and Livewell 
SW, Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), 
Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People) and Sarah Lees (Public Health 
Consultant) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

19. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a personal interest in respect of minute number 24, 
she sits on a GP International Recruitment Panel.

20. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 25 July 2018.

21. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

22. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Report  

Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) and Kevin Baber (Chief 
Operating Officer) from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust were present for 
this item and referred to the report that was included in the agenda.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they were producing regular reports for the CQC and the deadline 
of 26 October 2018 was for the warning notices.   They expect the 
CQC to return to the hospital to review the significant progress that 
had been made against the two warning notices and at that time 
expect the CQC to either lift the warning notices or extend it;

(b) they have a programme of work in place with a team designated to 
both warning notices and overseeing the actions required.  They 
assured the Committee that action plans were in place with the right 
resources and were on track to deliver;

(c) there were pockets of poor culture across the organisation, however 
the hospital does have a full programme of staff engagement to 
encourage staff to speak out.  Their challenge was to reach every 
pocket of the organisation but some staff still felt they couldn’t speak 
out despite the approach taken by the hospital to encourage this;  

(d) they do understand the rules and apply them appropriately with 
regard to Deprivations of Liberty Safeguards applications but 
inspectors were concerned about the training provided and for the 
hospital to increase the level of training and expertise on the 
frontline;

(e) there were incidents of acts of violence and aggression on staff by 
confused elderly patients and within the intensive care ward.  
Extensive training was provided for staff to deal with patients 
however they were not aware that this had an impact on 
recruitment and retention.  They were also not aware of any staff 
being attacked outside of the workplace.

The Committee noted the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action 
Plan and congratulated the hospital on being outstanding for caring.  It was also 
agreed that the Committee –

1. to receive a progress update on actions against the CQC Action Plan at the 
next meeting on 25 October 2018.  

2. to receive an update on the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 
Workforce Plan.

23. Never Events Update  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS 
Trust was present for the item and referred to the report that was included in the 
agenda.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they were not aware that patient’s notes were part of the problem 
leading to a never event;

(b) despite multiple checks being undertaken by multiple people  
mistakes unfortunately do occur, they shouldn’t but need to learn 
from them;

(c) there were a variety of ways that a never event raised, such as an x-
ray post-operative showing a retained swab.  Strict reporting 
arrangements were in place and when a never event was identified, it 
was reported to the NHS Improvement Board followed by an 
Incident Review Process. 

The Committee noted the update and the Chair requested that any future Never 
Events are shared with Chair and Vice-Chair.

24. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust Winter Plan Presentation  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and Jo Beer (Interim Director of 
Integrated Urgent Care) from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and 
Livewell SW were present for this item and referred the presentation attached 

OSC 
Winter_25_Sept.ppt

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) NHS England were working alongside Plymouth City Council to 
provide a system wide approach to recruiting GPs to the area;

(b) the management of long term conditions within the community and 
moving to an integrated approach whilst understanding the 
population would reduce the need for the elderly to go into hospital;

(c) releasing unused beds to become part of the general bed base would 
ease pressure and free up capacity, however, but that would put 
extra pressure on staff to manage the additional beds.  They also 
need to challenge the medical physicians to deal with the length of 
stay of their patients on wards;

(d) NHS England undertook a review of the way the voluntary 4x4 
service worked during the adverse weather last year and asked to 
have sight of the plans to ensure join up with local authority 
resilience plans.  District nurses remapped their work so that they 
could continue to visit patients within their own homes and were 
exploring remote access for GPs and patients;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

(e) the Cumberland Centre will close early if at full capacity to ensure 
that all patients already at the centre are seen before closing time, 
however they were looking at extending opening times for the 
winter period;

(f) the on-line portal evidence to date was experiencing a channel shift 
where they hope less people were ringing 111 and more people 
would now be making the right decision and choosing the right 
services once they have used the on-line portal.

The Committee agreed -

1. to request that South Western Ambulance Service attend scrutiny to provide 
an update on the NHS111 service.

2. to assist with wider communications to sign post people where appropriate 
when the Cumberland Centre reaches it capacity in treating patients and  
closes early as a result.

25. Flu Vaccinations for Front Line Staff  

Amanda Nash, Head of Communications (University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust) 
reported that they encourage their staff to have a flu vaccination but this was not 
mandatory.  Last year the uptake increased from 58% to 68% and this year’s target 
was 75%.  Their key message for staff:  protect yourself, protect your patients and 
protect your families.

Sarah Lees, Public Health Consultant reported that the offer to Plymouth City 
Council (PCC) staff focussed on areas of high absence, business continuity and 
employees working with vulnerable clients.  They were providing a mixed offer to 
PCC staff by running clinics at Prince Rock and offering the voucher system in which 
staff can book their own appointment at Boots.  They were also providing 
presentations and toolkits in care homes and to domiciliary care staff on the 
importance of immunisation and infection control.  A similar offer had been made to 
schools.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they had not targeted university students, however they would have 
the same communications encouraging people in high risk groups to 
have a flu vaccination;

(b) they would welcome the support from Councillors in getting the 
message out to a wider audience and to also share with Councillors 
the link to access the voucher to get a flu vaccination.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

The Committee noted the report from the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS 
Trust and verbal update from Public Health and agreed that -

1. a short briefing is provided to Councillors to assist with the flu vaccination 
campaign and link on how to access the voucher to get immunised.

2. the Committee receives an update in March 2019 on the uptake of the flu 
vaccinations for the past 2 years including the impact on sickness and 
absence.

26. STP Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

David McAuley and Michelle Green (NEW Devon CCG), Jo Turl (NHS South Devon 
and Torbay CCG), Sarah Lees (Public Health Consultant) and Carole Burgoyne MBE 
(Plymouth City Council) were present for this item.  It was reported that the 
strategy had been developed by commissioners working alongside the Mental Care 
Partnership and the Engagement Committee and feedback so far primarily focusses 
on needing to be clearer on prevention, people supporting themselves and children 
and young people.

Following a discussion, the committee would like to see the following included within 
the STP Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy - 

(a) more emphasis on transition from children to adult services;

(b) enhanced support to families and schools and ensuring that everyone 
has access to good robust services when needed;

(c) CAMHS services and support provided to veterans;

(d) mental health to be taken just as seriously as other illnesses;

(e) people to be treated as a whole person.

The Committee agreed to set up a Joint Select Committee with Education and 
Children’s Social Care to explore mental services for children and adults within 
Plymouth.

27. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions and requested that the Democratic 
Advisor chase the outstanding recommendation.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 September 2018

28. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items 
are scheduled onto the work programme:

 Loneliness;

 Workforce Development Strategy (November);

 Sexual health services – are there any issues in accessing sexual health 
services in Plymouth?  Briefing paper to be circulated to the Committee;

 Joint Mental Health Select Committee (new year);

 University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action Plan Progress Update 
(October).


